ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Polymorphisms in the interleukin-10 gene and chronic
periodontitis in patients with atherosclerotic and aortic
aneurysmal vascular diseases
Zahra Armingohar1*, Jørgen J. Jørgensen2, Anne K. Kristoffersen1,
Karl Schenck1 and Zlatko Dembic1
1Department of Oral Biology, Faculty of Dentistry, University of Oslo, Oslo, Norway; 2Department of Vascular
Surgery, Oslo University Hospital, Aker, Norway

Table 4. Estimated IL10 locus haplotype frequencies in patients with atherosclerotic and aortic aneurysmal vascular disease
(VD) with (w/) or without (wo/) chronic periodontitis (CP)a
Haplotype designations
VD w/CP
n�(70)
VD wo/CP
n�(74)
Numericb Otherc Frequency group (n) Frequency group (n) P (chi-square) OR (95% CI)
211 G-C-C 0.471 (33) 0.365 (27) 0.195
111 A-C-C 0.314 (22) 0.257 (19) 0.445
122 A-T-A 0.214 (15) 0.365 (27) 0.047 OR �0.47 (CI �0.21�1.06)
112 A-C-A 0 (0) 0.014 (1) 1
aEstimation of population frequencies of predicted haplotypes.
bIL10 (�1,082), IL10 (�819), and IL10 (�592) haplotype designation.
cNucleotide designation of listed SNP allele numbers.
Zahra Armingohar et al.
6
(page number not for citation purpose)
Citation: Journal of Oral Microbiology 2015, 7: 26051 - http://dx.doi.org/10.3402/jom.v7.26051
VD, being prepared for major surgery. Sample size is
associated with the power of statistical tests. Post hoc
power calculations showed that the power of our tests was
low. The consequence is an increase in the risk for type
II error, the possibility that potential differences between
groups might not be detected. Yet, we have found a statis-
tically significant difference between the study groups
regarding the IL10 �819 and �592 independent of
shared risk factors, indicating that in persons with VD,
genotypes of inflammatory factors within the IL-10 gene
cluster are associated with CP.
Animal studies and in vitro studies on human aortic
endothelial cells have shown anti-atherogenic properties
of IL-10 (45, 46). Genotype and haplotype variants
within the IL10 gene have been associated with athero-
sclerotic diseases, but with discrepant results (47, 48).
Our findings, however, suggest that these gene variants
still can have a stronger association to CP than VD.
The development of CP may constitute additional
burden in the pathogenesis of VD by causing sustained
low-graded systemic inflammation and bacterial dissem-
ination in the circulation (49). In this study, we have
identified genetic markers that are specifically associated
with CP within a group of patients with VD. Information
about these genetic components or predictive biomarkers
may help to identify subgroup of VD patients who are at
risk to develop CP, and selectively target them for effective
preventive CP interventions.
Acknowledgements
We thank the staff at the Department of Vascular Surgery, Oslo
University Hospital, Aker, for their kind help with the patients and
the vascular biopsies. We also thank Ibrahimu Mdala (Faculty of
Dentistry, University of Oslo) for his statistical advice.
Conflict of interest and funding
The authors report no conflict of interest. They alone are
responsible for the content and writing of the paper.
Funding was through the Faculty of Dentistry, University
of Oslo, Norway.
References
1. Roger VL, Go AS, Lloyd-Jones DM, Benjamin EJ, Berry JD,
Borden WB, et al. Heart disease and stroke statistics�2012
update: a report from the American Heart Association.